OP \$40.00 4032741

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM423129

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Newstar Business Credit, LLC		01/28/2014	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Logical Choice Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address: 1045 Progress Circle		
City: Lawrenceville		
State/Country: GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30043	
Entity Type: Corporation: GEORGIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4032741	LETTERS ALIVE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4046856929

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048153564

Email: mbedsole@sgrlaw.com
Correspondent Name: MATTHEW P. WARENZAK
Address Line 1: 1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Address Line 2: Suite 3100 - Promenade
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew P. Warenzak
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew P. Warenzak/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Logical Choice Release of Security Interest to Newstar Business#page1.tif source=Logical Choice Release of Security Interest to Newstar Business#page2.tif source=Logical Choice Release of Security Interest to Newstar Business#page3.tif source=Logical Choice Release of Security Interest to Newstar Business#page4.tif

TRADEMARK 900401801 REEL: 006031 FRAME: 0042

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT, COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARK SECURTY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT, COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Termination Agreement") is entered into by and between LOGICAL CHOICE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Georgia corporation ("Company"), and NEWSTAR BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Secured Party"); and Company and Secured Party are sometimes hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties"), and has an effective date of January 28, 2014 (the "Effective Date").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 17, 2012, by and between Company, Cynthia B. Kaye, Secured Party (as Administrative Agent) and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), Company and Secured Party entered into that certain Patent, Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2012 (the "IP Security Agreement") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Company to Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Company granted Secured Party, for the benefit of Lenders, a security interest in all of the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), and pledged and granted a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral to Secured Party, which IP Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4885, Frame 0193 on October 19, 2012 and at Reel 029157, Frame 0168 on October 19, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement) have been repaid in full and the Company's obligations in connection with the Loans (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement), which in part were secured by the Secured Party's security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, have terminated and the Secured Party is therefore obligated to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to Company, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Secured Party's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, effective as of the Effective Date.
- 2. Secured Party hereby agrees that Company may file this Agreement and any other document or instrument in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the U.S. Copyright Office that is required or necessary to effectuate the intent and purpose of this Termination Agreement. The Secured Party agrees to provide all reasonably requested cooperation that may become necessary in order to effectuate the intent and purpose of this Termination Agreement.
- 3. This Termination Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are physically attached to the same document. A telecopy or email transmission of any such executed counterpart signature page shall be deemed valid with the same force and effect as if an original had been delivered.

DAL 79264870v1

4. THIS TERMINATION AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATEOF TEXAS WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

LOGICAL CHOICE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: 9

Title:

NEWSTAR BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC

Name:

Title:

DAL 79264870v1

SCHEDULE A

ISSUED PATENTS AND PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

	PATENTS				
	Patent Description	Patent Number	Patent Issue Date		
	5 Button Educational Card Design Patent	D654538	2/21/2012		
L	4 Button Educational Card Design Patent	D648390	11/8/2011		
	3 Button Educational Card Design Patent	D648391	11/8/2011		
	2 Button Educational Card Design Patent	D647968	11/1/2011		
	1 Button Educational Card Design Patent	D648796	11/15/2011		

PATENT APPLIC	ATIONS		
Title	Application Serial No.	Filing Date	
Method and System for Presenting Interactive, Three Dimensional Learning Tools	12/985,582	1/6/2011	
Method and System for Presenting Interactive, Three Dimensional Learning Tools	13/024,954	2/10/2011	
Method and System for Presenting Interactive, Three Dimensional Learning Tools	PCT/US2011 / 043364	7/8/2011	

DAL 79264870v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006031 FRAME: 0045

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS					
Trademark Discription	Trademark Number	Trademark Issue Date/Application Filing Date	Serial No.		
Letters Alive	4,032,741	9/30/2011	85/175,071		
Logical Choice: Letters Alive		11/1/2011	85/331,678		
Augmented Reality For Learning	4,127,052	4/10/2012	85/175,064		
Logical Choice Alive	4,203,266	9/4/2012	85/329,017		
Logical Choice Alive Logo	4,199,846	8/28/2012	85/375,890		
Science Alive		5/26/2011	85/331,661		
Logical Choice: Science Alive		11/1/2011	85-331,721		
Math Alive		11/1/2011	85-331,634		
Logical Choice: Math Alive		11/1/2011	85-331,710		
Words Alive Non Stylized Word Mark		5/8/2012	85-482,424		
AliveCam Non Stylized Word Mark		12/9/2011	85/492,060		
Storybooks Alive Non Stylized Word Mark		12/8/2011	85/490,718		
AUDIOGEAR	3,455,938	6/24/2008	77/193,368		
AUDIOGEAR FOR THE 21ST CENTURY CLASSROOM	3,497,828	9/9/2008	77/193,419		

DAL 79264870v1

RECORDED: 04/10/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006031 FRAME: 0046